
RALLY SHOW AT CHATSWORTH RALLY 5 - FIA CATEGORY CARS

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 1 Steve PEREZ/Michael SMITH 1 Ford Focus WRC 6:49.97 1

Class 1
1 6 John McCRONE/Stuart LOUDEN 1 Ford Fiesta R2 7:35.38 4
2 5 Jarkko NIKARA/Martin  SHARP 1 Renault Twingo R2 7:42.33 0:06.95 6

Class 2
1 2 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS 2 Ford Fiesta S2000 6:57.07 2
2 3 Gavin READ/Robert CARR 2 Subaru Impreza 7:27.87 0:30.80 3

Final Results
Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 1 Steve PEREZ/Michael SMITH 1 1 Ford Focus WRC 6:49.97 6:49.97
2 2 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS 2 1 Ford Fiesta S2000 6:57.07 6:57.07 0:07.10 
3 3 Gavin READ/Robert CARR 2 2 Subaru Impreza 7:27.87 7:27.87 0:37.90 
4 6 John McCRONE/Stuart LOUDEN 1 2 Ford Fiesta R2 7:35.38 7:35.38 0:45.41 
5 9 Chris CAWTHORNE/Roger LAISTER 2 3 Subaru Impreza 7:36.93 7:36.93 0:46.96 
6 5 Jarkko NIKARA/Martin  SHARP 1 3 Renault Twingo R2 7:42.33 7:42.33 0:52.36 
7 7 Matti RANTANEN/Matt BURT 1 4 Renault Twingo R2 7:51.98 7:51.98 1:02.01 
8 4 James SPARROW/Andrew KITCHEN 2 4 Ford Escort Cosworth 8:31.30 8:31.30 1:41.33 

Final Stage Times
No. Driver Class SS 1

SS1
SS 2

SS2

SS 3
SS3

SS 4

SS4

SS 5
SS5

SS 6

SS6

SS 7
SS7

SS 8

SS8

Penalties

1 Steve PEREZ 1 0:50.96 0:50.15 0:51.98 0:51.62 0:52.15 0:51.05 0:51.23 0:50.83 
2 Craig BREEN 2 0:50.03 0:50.57 0:53.11 0:52.42 0:52.75 0:52.83 0:52.52 0:52.84 
3 Gavin READ 2 0:52.65 0:52.39 0:57.62 0:57.17 0:56.11 0:56.70 0:58.04 0:57.19 
4 James SPARROW 2 1:02.01 0:59.41 1:04.09 1:04.15 1:03.01 1:02.35 1:00.79 1:15.49 
5 Jarkko NIKARA 1 0:54.47 0:54.89 0:57.93 1:00.26 0:59.54 0:58.70 0:58.27 0:58.27 
6 John McCRONE 1 0:55.77 0:54.83 0:57.93 0:57.48 0:57.45 0:56.94 0:58.14 0:56.84 
7 Matti RANTANEN 1 0:56.00 0:55.46 1:00.70 1:00.27 1:00.56 1:00.00 0:59.59 0:59.40 
9 Chris CAWTHORNE 2 0:56.42 0:55.22 1:00.75 0:58.21 0:57.09 0:56.63 0:56.10 0:56.51 

42 Damien SMITH 2 0:55.36 0:54.90 Retired
43 J CUNNINGHAM 2 0:59.64 0:58.80 Retired
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RALLY SHOW AT CHATSWORTH RALLY 5 - FIA CATEGORY CARS

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 SS1
Sealed

No. Driver Time
2 Breen 0:50.03 
1 Perez 0:50.96 
3 Read 0:52.65 
5 Nikara 0:54.47 

42 Smith 0:55.36 
6 McCrone 0:55.77 
7 Rantanen 0:56.00 
9 Cawthorne 0:56.42 

43 Cunningham 0:59.64 
4 Sparrow 1:02.01 

SS 2 SS2
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:50.15 
2 Breen 0:50.57 
3 Read 0:52.39 
6 McCrone 0:54.83 
5 Nikara 0:54.89 

42 Smith 0:54.90 
9 Cawthorne 0:55.22 
7 Rantanen 0:55.46 

43 Cunningham 0:58.80 
4 Sparrow 0:59.41 

SS 3 SS3
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:51.98 
2 Breen 0:53.11 
3 Read 0:57.62 

5= Nikara 0:57.93 
6= McCrone 0:57.93 
7 Rantanen 1:00.70 
9 Cawthorne 1:00.75 
4 Sparrow 1:04.09 

SS 4 SS4
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:51.62 
2 Breen 0:52.42 
3 Read 0:57.17 
6 McCrone 0:57.48 
9 Cawthorne 0:58.21 
5 Nikara 1:00.26 
7 Rantanen 1:00.27 
4 Sparrow 1:04.15 

SS 5 SS5
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:52.15 
2 Breen 0:52.75 
3 Read 0:56.11 
9 Cawthorne 0:57.09 
6 McCrone 0:57.45 
5 Nikara 0:59.54 
7 Rantanen 1:00.56 
4 Sparrow 1:03.01 

SS 6 SS6
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:51.05 
2 Breen 0:52.83 
9 Cawthorne 0:56.63 
3 Read 0:56.70 
6 McCrone 0:56.94 
5 Nikara 0:58.70 
7 Rantanen 1:00.00 
4 Sparrow 1:02.35 

SS 7 SS7
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:51.23 
2 Breen 0:52.52 
9 Cawthorne 0:56.10 
3 Read 0:58.04 
6 McCrone 0:58.14 
5 Nikara 0:58.27 
7 Rantanen 0:59.59 
4 Sparrow 1:00.79 

SS 8 SS8
Sealed

No. Driver Time
1 Perez 0:50.83 
2 Breen 0:52.84 
9 Cawthorne 0:56.51 
6 McCrone 0:56.84 
3 Read 0:57.19 
5 Nikara 0:58.27 
7 Rantanen 0:59.40 
4 Sparrow 1:15.49 


